
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded 
and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting 
from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however parents/carers should be aware that the public 
gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), G Peace (Vice-Chairman), 
J Bacon, C Jarman, D Pitcher, M Price and R Redrup 
 
  
Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns, Sean Newton and Joseph 
Rennie 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday, 
23 September 2022. 
   

5. Finance reports   
  
 (a) Newport Harbour  (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 (b) Ventnor Harbour  (Pages 11 - 12) 

  
6. Reports of the Senior Harbour Master   
  
 (a) Newport Harbour  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
  Outstanding PMSC actions. 

  
 (b) Ventnor Harbour  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
  Get Well Plan. 

  
 (c) Senior Harbour Master Report  (Pages 17 - 20) 

  
7. Newport and Ventor DP Visit and PMSC Audit undertaken on 20.9.2022   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the key points. 

  
8. Proposed freehold disposal of land and building (W5), Blackhouse Quay, 

Newport Harbour  (Pages 21 - 36) 
  
9. Ventnor Harbour   
 
 To receive an update on the management contract. 

  
10. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 2.00 pm on 
Monday, 26 September 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without 
prior notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will 
be given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a
[...]
to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 29 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), J Bacon, C Jarman, M Oliver, D Pitcher 
and M Price 

Also Present Cllr Julie Jones-Evans 

Officers Present  Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns and Joseph Rennie 

Apologies Cllrs G Peace 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 be approved. 
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted, however following a question from Councillor 
Price at the last meeting officers confirmed that the road to the Folly was not within 
the ownership of the Council. 
 

4. Finance Reports  
 
4a Newport Harbour  
 
Officers advised that there had been little change since the last meeting, there 
continued to be an overspend forecasted, due to contractor works, income had 
shown an increase due to updating leases and mooring figures. Visitor numbers 
were not as good as expected. 
  
The committee were advised that a review of long term and visitor moorings had 
been discussed which would bring more regular income to the harbour. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 
4b Ventnor Harbour  
 
Ventnor harbour was a simple budget and had a similar pattern to the previous 
meeting, further discussion had been had regarding the seaweed issue at the 
harbour. 
  
The Chairman advised that there continued to be discussions regarding the future of 
Ventnor Harbour 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

5. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  
 

6. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised the Committee that the major works at Newport 
Harbour had been completed. Inspections of navigation aids had taken place and 
any works requiring attention had been resolved.  
  
There was some discussion regarding the planned Armed Forces Day and the 
availability of the toilets on the harbour, the Senior Harbour Master advised that the 
toilets were not the responsibility of the Harbour although they had locked them 
following an event earlier in the year, harbour staff were happy to help where they 
could. 
  
The Committee were advised that there were a few small problems during the IW 
Festival however it seemed to run smoothly, comments forms had been returned to 
the festival organisers. 
 

7. Get Well Plans  
 
7a Get Well Plan for Newport Harbour  
 
It was noted that the Get Well Plan had been drawn up to bring the Harbour up to 
standard, this had been achieved and discussion was had regarding renaming the 
agenda item as the plan was now for operational issues. 
  
The Committee acknowledged the work undertaken to get the harbour to this point. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Get Well Plan for Newport Harbour be noted. 
  

Page 6



 
3 

THAT officers changed the agenda item title. 
 

8. Get Well Plan for Ventnor Harbour  
 
The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods advised that the journey for Ventnor 
Harbour had only just begun which was reflected in the number of outstanding 
issues to be completed. He explained that Ventnor Harbour was a statutory Harbour 
which was the responsibility of the Local Authority. 
  
There was some discussion regarding closing Ve
[...]
2

Ja
n

-2
3

Fe
b

-2
3

M
ar

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

3

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Ju
l-

2
3

A
u

g-
2

3

Se
p

-2
3

No. Action Sub action By Who By When Comments 

A1
Consultation and 

Communication

It is recommended that a new Marine Safety Management Plan is 

drafted for approval
JB Aug-22

A3 Risk Assessment
It is recommended that the top hazards listed in the NRA are 

regularly included in reports to the Duty Holder;
JB Ongoing

These will be included in the quarterly reports 

to the harbour committee

A4

Marine Safety 

Management 

System

The current version of the Marine Safety Management System 

(MSMS) is in need of review and update including to reflect the 

new HRO;

JB Aug-22

A5

Marine Safety 

Management 

System

It is recommended that the MSMS incident recording, 

investigation monitoring and after actions guidance is reviewed, 

developed and put in one place within the MSMS

JB Aug-22

A7 Marine Services

It is recommended that the commercial berth operators’ 

procedures for the mooring of commercial vessels are reviewed 

ensuring mooring gangs are trained correctly and that self-

mooring is prohibited

JB Aug-22

A9

Professional 

Qualification and 

Competencies

It is recommended that the personal qualification and training 

records of the Senior Harbour Master’s staff in the MSMS are 

reviewed to ensure that they are up to date;

JB Aug-22

Additional items from PMSC audit, October 2021 

Items from PMSC audit, November 2020

Newport Harbour - outstanding PMSC audit actions - Version 1.16; 24.08.2022

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Green - complete

Yellow - Planned completion date

Ju
l-

2
1

A
u

g-
2

1

Se
p

-2
1

O
ct

-2
1

N
o

v-
2

1

D
ec

-2
1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

N
o

v-
2

2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n

-2
3

Fe
b

-2
3

M
ar

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

3

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

No. Action 
[...]
 duty harbour master and additional staff member when the tide came up using the harbour 
equipment, owner informed. The boat settled and was monitored by harbour staff until it departed on the 
30.08.2022. 

• On the 08.09.2022 a phone call was received that there was a rib partially deflated and taking on water on the 
back of Folly visitor pontoon. it was moved to the foreshore and reinflated and pumped out by Folly Venture. 

2.5 Pollution 
• None recorded 
 
2.6 Dangerous occurrences / near misses. 
• On the 08.07.2022, boat owner fell off his boat at al low water into mud, was not injured.  
• During this period there have been children were swimming by the flyover and other locations in the harbour. 

They were spoken to of the dangers and encouraged to stop. Sadly, this advice was not taken, the harbour staff 
contacted the PCSO who came down and the children left.  

 
2.7 Reportable Accidents 
• On the 28.07.2022 three people were on harbour site and visitor pontoon with a BB gun shooting it off. Asked to 

leave the harbour pontoon by staff. Reported to police, staff monitored them until departed the harbour site. 
Description given to police when they arrived, believed to been picked up by police in the Bargeman’s.  

• There have been a higher number of dead seagulls at the harbour and Folly, theses have been collected by 
harbour staff, bagged, and disposed of. DEFRA were called and informed of location and number (they are not 
recovering or collecting seagull)  

 
2.8 Defects affecting Marine Safety  
• None recorded 

Page 19



 

3.0 Additional information 
• Litter picking has been required to be carried out most days this period. 
• Harbour facilities had coded locks fitted to the door 03-04.08.2022 (which replaced the key locks), permanent 

berth holders informed. The Harbour hospitality facility’s required repairs to the showers, doors and taps which 
were carried out by the harbour staff.  

• Further problems with the gathering of modified
[...]
ommittee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
HARBOUR COMMITTEE   
 
28 SEPTEMBER 
 
TO TREAT WITH THE ISLE OF WIGHT ESPRESSO COMPANY 
AS A SPECIAL PURCHASE OF LAND AND A BUILDING AT 
BLACKHOUSE QUAY, NEWPORT HARBOUR (KNOWN AS W5 
and W6) 
 
DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The paper seeks approval for the council to negotiate with the Isle of Wight 

Espresso Company as a special purchaser for land and a building situated at 
Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour, known as W5 and W6. 

 
2. The Isle of Wight Espresso Company is an island-based company and are keen to 

develop the site to provide not only a coffee roasting and processing facility, but 
also an accredited barista training centre, coffee shop and visitor centre. They also 
propose to offer tours of the facility so consumers can see the whole process form 
the delivery of raw materials through to the finished products ready for onward 
distribution.  

 
3. Any final terms to be agreed with the Isle of Wight Espresso Company as a special 

purchaser would be subject to a further report to the Harbour Committee to confirm 
that the council is achieving best consideration from the disposal.  

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The land and building situated at Blackhouse Quay (known as W5 and W6) forms 

part of the Newport Harbour estate as agreed by Cabinet on 13 December 2011. 
The plan which forms appendix 1 shows the agreed extent of the harbour estate 
whilst the plan which forms appendix 2 shows the extent of land (W6) and the 
building (W5). 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. To treat with the Isle of Wight Espresso Company as a special purchaser for land 

and a building situated at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – known as W5 and 
W6. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



6. Following the death of the previous tenant, the lease of W5 was assigned to the Isle 
of Wight Espresso Company on 1 August 2015; this was a 75-year lease originally 
granted on 25 March 1947.  
 

7. The area of land known as W
[...]
 but is outside the 

area earmarked for regeneration; accordingly, an investment in the site would 
Page 24



further enhance the appeal of the Harbour as a visitor destination and assist in 
generating additional employment.  
 

32. The site itself is not identified as surplus to requirements but is small with very 
limited potential for any income generating use and is not considered to have any 
strategic value to the council. Whilst not currently having any direct liabilities its 
disposal to a third party would remove any such future risks. 
  

OPTIONS 
 
33. Not to dispose of the building at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – known as 

W5 and continue with ethe 125-year lease of W6. 
 

34. To offer the building at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – known as W5 - on the 
open market. 
 

35. To offer a new lease to the Isle of Wight Espresso Company as a special purchaser 
of the land and building at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – known as W5. 

36. To treat with the Isle of Wight Espresso Company as a special purchaser of the 
land and building at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – known as W5 and W6. 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
37. If the council does not agree to the proposed special purchaser status for the Isle of 

Wight Espresso Company and chooses to retain ownership of the building it would 
seek to negotiate a new lease for the Isle of Wight Espresso Company as the 
incumbent tenant. However, if this could not be concluded then it would leave the 
authority with an empty building and responsible for any liabilities and future 
management of the site for which there is not budget. 
 

38. The council may receive a higher consideration for the building if it offered on the 
open market, but it should be recognised that the building requires significant 
investment irrespective of any future use and this would make it unlikely. It also has 
a good long-standing relationship with the tenant. An independent valuation of the 
land and building will inf
[...]
ep safe which, without us as the incumbents, will fall on the IW Council to fund and also makes 
its value to any other interested party limited in both type of interested parties and monetary value of the 
site. The site will then require even more investment in order to regenerate and, as such, not only is there a 
risk of the site producing no revenue in the short-terms and only limited revenue in the mid to long-term for 
the Council, there is also the risk that without, The IOW Espresso Co moving forward with the proposal to 
purchase, the site may indeed end up being a short to mid-term cost to the Council. 

With the amount of investment required, no party would realistically regenerate the site without securing 
the site for the long-term in order to see a return on that investment. 
 
For the existing site, we have already completed our due diligence in accordance to Planning requirements 
for the regeneration of the adjacent land and as we have operated from the existing Redbrick Warehouse 
site for a number of years we have ongoing excellent relations with the neighbouring businesses and house 
boats which will be enhanced further as more economic activity comes into the area through our 
regeneration plans. We also have the support of Councillors Julie Jones-Evans and Matt Price as the 
members for adjacent wards. 
 

Conclusion 
As the incumbents and with our investment and growth plans well aligned with the Councils Newport 
Harbour Regeneration Master Plan, we are best suited and best placed to achieve regeneration of the site 
whilst creating more local jobs and providing an immediate revenue for the Council to further achieve other 
regeneration projects within the area. We have the proven track record, robustness, skills and long-term 
commitment to achieve this and, as such, we ask that we are considered as a Special Purchaser for the sites 
in order to move the regeneration of the area forward. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Colin Burgess 
Founding Partner 
The IOW Espresso Co. 
 
 

Page 33



The I.O.W. Espresso Co.  
85a St James Street 
Newport 
Isle of Wight, PO30 1LG 

www.iow-espresso.co.uk 
Tel: 01983 857670 
Mail: info@iow-espresso.co.uk 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Site Overview 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



The I.O.W. Espresso Co.  
85a St James Street 
Newport 
Isle of Wight, PO30 1LG 

www.iow-espresso.co.uk 
Tel: 01983 857670 
Mail: info@iow-espresso.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caffe Isola – Award-Winning Refurbishment, St James Street, Newport 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



The I.O.W. Espresso Co.  
85a St James Street 
Newport 
Isle of Wight, PO30 1LG 

www.iow-espresso.co.uk 
Tel: 01983 857670 
Mail: info@iow-espresso.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Newport Harbour
	5b Ventnor Harbour
	6a Newport Harbour
	6b Ventnor Harbour
	6c Senior Harbour Master Report
	8 Proposed freehold disposal of land and building (W5), Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour
	Appendix 1 Plan showing Newport Harbour estate as agreed 13.12.20211
	Appendix 2 land and buiding at Blackhouse Quay 19.07.2022
	Appendix 3 Isle of Wight Espresso special purchaser supporting statement






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), G Peace (Vice-Chairman), C Jarman, 
J Jones-Evans, M Price and R Redrup 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, Sean Newton and Joseph Rennie 

Apologies Cllrs J Bacon and D Pitcher 

 
10. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Cllrs Bacon, Pitcher and Peace sent apologies; Cllr Jones-Evans was substituting 
for Cllr Bacon. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 be approved. 
  
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Jones-Evans and Price declared a non-pecuniary interests as they knew 
the applicant for agenda item 8. 
 

13. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Mr Elford from Newport asked what impact the proposals set out in agenda item 8 
would have on the residential moorings, he was advised that there would be no 
impact to the moorings, they moorings were not included in the red line outlining the 
land referred to in the report later on the agenda. 
 

14. Finance reports  
 

15. Newport Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised the Committee of the key 
points set out in the Finance report for Newport Harbour, there was a predicted 



 
2 

underspend relating to employees, and over spend in utility costs were likely 
however this could be offset by the reduction in waste disposal costs. Moorings at 
the Folly had been closed to allow for work on ground chains to take place, this 
would cause an overspend on the budget, the Committee were advised that it was 
difficult to predict when this type of upgrading work would be necessary however as 
it was due to be undertaken during November 2022 this would ensure it would not 
be necessary next year.  
  
The Committee questioned the key cards for utility costs and were advised that they 
had not yet been updated, once the Council’s energy contract was agreed the key 
cards would be updated to reflect the change in costs. 
  
Clarification regarding the recharges were requested and would be circulated after 
the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i) THAT the finance report be noted. 
(ii) THAT details regarding recharges would be supplied to the 

committee 
 

16. Ventnor Harbour  
 
The contract for removing seaweed from the harbour had been awarded for two 
years, income had been consistent with previous years. Moorings had been 
removed however had historically been incorporated into the finance figures, 
however this would be rectified for future budget settings. 
 

17. Reports of the Senior Harbour Master  
 
17a Newport Harbour  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised that the majority of outstanding audit actions 
had been completed with a few items to be completed in October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 

18. Ventnor Harbour  
 
It was noted that the focus had been to make Newport harbour compliant as a 
priority, processes used for Newport would be amended for Ventnor which would 
make the process quicker. The Committee was advised that the service would be 
moved to the new web pages as part of the next phase in the web project. 
  
The Committee thanked staff for all their hard work. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted 



 
3 

 
19. Senior Harbour Master Report  

 
The Senior Harbour Master highlighted the main points from his report, he 
confirmed that a new Deputy harbour master had commenced work, a number of 
events had taken place on the quay, including Armed Forces Day. Trinity House 
inspections had taken place that day and initial feedback suggested it had gone 
well.  
  
There had been issues regarding people swimming in the river, harbour staff had 
contacted the PCSO who had confirmed advice provided by the harbour staff, the 
quay was being used as a meeting place for people with modified cars and bikes, 
police were involved with an incident, they are also visiting the quay during the 
evenings to try and educate the young drivers. 
  
An incident regarding young men with a BB gun had been reported and dealt with 
by harbour staff and the police, it was believed two of the men had been spoken to 
by the police. 
  
The Committee questioned the amount of sewage being discharged into the river 
and asked of the process regarding notifications from Southern Water. Officers 
advised that a report could be provided to the Committee in March 2023 for 
information following a six month monitor, they would also ask someone from 
Southern Water to attend the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
THAT a report regarding sewage discharge into the river be provided to the Harbour 
Committee at the meeting in March 2023 with a representative from Southern Water 
being asked to attend. 
  
THAT the Senior Harbour Master report be noted. 
 

20. Newport and Ventnor DP Visit and PMSC Audit undertaken on 20.9.2022  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised that a draft report had 
been supplied however the full report was awaited. It was noted that the majority of 
recommendations from the last report had been completed. Reporting of incidents 
process was to be reviewed, a memorandum of understanding had been agreed 
between the Isle of Wight Council, Cowes, Yarmouth and Bembridge harbour to 
provide support if an oil spill occurred at any of the harbours. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

21. Proposed freehold disposal of land and building (W5), Blackhouse Quay, 
Newport Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised the Committee that they 
had been approached by the applicant in this instance and were requesting the 
Committees agreement to open negotiations, a report would then be brought back 
to the committee for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT The Isle of Wight Espresso Company be treated as a special purchaser for 
land and building situated at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour – Known as W5 
and W6. 
 

22. Ventnor Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services provided an update on Ventnor 
harbour, he explained that tenders had been requested for the management of the 
harbour which had now closed, two submissions had been received and would be 
considered by 13 October 22, following that process a report to Cabinet would be 
submitted for their meeting in November 2022, with the contract commencing 1 April 
2023. 
  
The Committee were assured that Ventnor Town Council had been kept up to date 
on all discussions relating to the harbour. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

23. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Price asked if a visit of the harbour could be arranged, officers advised 
they would provide possible dates to the Committee. 
  
Councillor Redrup asked if there was any involvement from the Council regarding 
the events at Island Harbour, the Senior Harbour Master advised that they had been 
approached by administrators regarding the boundaries however the would be in 
contact regrading any outstanding monies owed to the Isle of Wight Council.  
  
Councillor Jordan raised concern regarding the responsibility of the Committee and 
asked that this be clarified to the Committee members particularly regarding setting 
policy, it was advised that an advice note would be circulated to the Committee to 
clarify the situation. 
  
Councillor Redrup asked if hose pipes were allowed when washing down boats, he 
was advised that harbour staff were asking people not to use the hose pipes, 
however they would check to see if this was still the case. 
 



 
5 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


